of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 and Companies 
(Cost Records and Audit) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment 
thereof, for the time being in force), the Company hereby ratifies the remuneration of Rs. 44,000/- 
(Rupees Forty Four Thousand only) plus applicable taxes and reimbursement out of pocket expenses, 
to be paid to M/s. Anuj Aggarwal & Co., Cost Accountants (Firm Registration No.: 102409), who have 
been appointed by the Board of Directors on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, as the

[...]

recommended remuneration of Anuj Aggarwal & Co., Cost Accountants, to conduct the audit of the cost 
records of the company for the financial year ending on 31st March, 2026.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the Act read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) 
Rules, 2014, the remuneration of Rs. 44,000/- (Forty-Four Thousand Only) payable to the Cost Auditor 
has to be approved by the shareholders of the company. The remuneration of the Cost Auditor shall be 
ratified by the shareholders.
None of the Directors / Key Managerial Personnel of the company and their relatives are concerned or

[...]

SHARE CAPITAL STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

During the year under review, the Company has not increased its Authorised Share Capital and Paid-Up Capital 
in compliance with applicable provisions of the Act, year-end share capital is mentioned hereunder: 

a) Authorized Capital:

Rs. 10,50,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 1,05,00,000 (One Crore Five Lakhs) 
Equity Shares of Rupees 10 /- each.

b) Issued Capital, Subscribed and Paid-up Capital:

Rs. 10,36,85,300/- (Rupees Ten Crore Thirty-Six Lakhs Eighty-Five Thousand Three Hundred Only) di-
vided into 1,03,68,530 (One Crore Three Lakh Sixty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Thirty) Equity Shares 
of Rupees 10 /- each.

DIVIDEND

The Board of Directors of your Company (“Board”), after considering the relevant circumstances holis-
tically has decided that it would be prudent not to recommend any dividend for the year under review.